Gifted Assets Revenue – Prior Period Error
An error was detected in the calculation of gifted assets fair values which is commented on in Note 2. The error has been corrected by
restating the affected financial line items.

Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting policy in relation to cloud computing
arrangements and the prior period error in gifted asset revenue and asset recognition. The change in accounting policy and correction of
prior period error have been corrected by restating the balances at the earliest period presented (1 July 2019) and taking the adjustment
through to retained earnings at that date. Comparatives have been changed to reflect the change in policy and correction of prior period
error. The impact on each line item is shown in the tables below:

Impact on Statement of Financial Position (increase/(decrease) in line item)

1 July 2019 30 June 2020

As
previously
reported

$M

Cloud
computing

 adjustments 1

$M

Gifted
assets

 adjustments 2

$M

As
restated

$M

As
previously

reported
$M

Cloud
computing

 adjustments 1

$M

Gifted
assets

 adjustments 2

$M

As
restated

$M

Property, plant
and equipment 8,188.8 9.5 34.4 8,232.7 8,326.5 17.6 53.9 8,398.0
Intangible assets 198.1 (17.5) — 180.6 193.2 (30.1) — 163.1

Total assets 8,668.8 (8.0) 34.4 8,695.2 8,887.0 (12.5) 53.9 8,928.4

Deferred tax liability 129.6 (2.4) 10.3 137.5 82.3 (3.8) 16.2 94.7

Total liabilities 6,300.2 (2.4) 10.3 6,308.1 6,575.4 (3.8) 16.2 6,587.8

Net assets 2,368.6 (5.6) 24.1 2,387.1 2,311.6 (8.7) 37.7 2,340.6

Retained earnings 1,081.8 (5.6) 24.1 1,100.3 1,024.5 (8.7) 37.7 1,053.5

Total equity 2,368.6 (5.6) 24.1 2,387.1 2,311.6 (8.7) 37.7 2,340.6

Impact on statement of Comprehensive Income (increase/(decrease) in line item

30 June 2020

As
previously

reported
$M

Cloud
computing

 adjustments 1

$M

Gifted
assets

 adjustments 2

$M

As
restated

$M

Other revenue from contracts with customers 183.8 — 22.6 206.4
Operating expenses 821.6 8.7 — 830.3
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 401.8 (4.2) 3.1 400.7
Tax benefit/ (expense) 23.4 1.4 (5.9) 18.9

Loss for the year (54.5) (3.1) 13.6 (44.0)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (57.0) (3.1) 13.6 (46.5)

Impact on statement of cash flows (increase/(decrease) in line item)

30 June 2020

As
previously

reported
$M

Cloud
computing

 adjustments 1

$M

As
restated

$M

Payments to suppliers and employees (921.1) (8.8) (929.9)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 230.9 (8.8) 222.1

Payments for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (483.7) 8.8 (474.9)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (480.3) 8.8 (471.5)

1. Change in accounting policy applied retrospectively
2. Correction of prior period error

Financial Statem
ents

55

Use of estimates and judgements
The preparation of financial statements require management
to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect
the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated
assumptions are based on historical experience and various
other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the
judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are